intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term, interest-bearing, investment-grade securities.

DILUTION

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2009 was approximately $7.864 million, or $0.31 per share of
common stock.  Pro forma net tangible book value per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our
total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding.  After giving effect to the sale by us of the full 869,565 shares of common stock
underlying the units offered by this prospectus supplement at a price of $3.45 per unit, and after deducting estimated
offering expenses and sales commissions payable by us, our pro forma, as-adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2009 would have been approximately $10.654 million, or $0.41 per share of common stock.  This
represents an immediate increase in the pro forma net tangible book value of $0.10 per share to our existing
shareholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.04 per share to new
investors.  The following table illustrates this hypothetical per share dilution:

Offering price per unit $ 3.45
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009 $ 0.31
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 0.10
Pro forma, as-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.41
Dilution per share to new investors $ 3.04

The foregoing dilution information is based on 25,355,254 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2009 and excludes
options and warrants outstanding as of that date representing the right to purchase a total of 3,708,936 shares of
common stock at weighted average exercise price of $4.01.

The foregoing dilution information does not give effect to the exercise of the warrants that are being offered with the
units.

S-9

Edgar Filing: DELCATH SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

21

Back

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

We have entered into a placement agency agreement, dated as of June 9, 2009, with Piper Jaffray & Co.  Subject to